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Forword

After more than a year of the pandemic, several lockdowns and
uncertainties regarding the project market situation, freelancers
are now largely optimistic about the future. The economic

situation is assessed as positive across the board, although the

financial situation is stagnating at the previous year's level.

In this exciting year - and for the fifth time in a row - we have
published our market study. For the investigation, survey
results from 1,731 freelancers — collected from May until July

2021 - were analyzed.

We warmly thank all participants and hope you enjoy reading

the study!

Thomas Maas

CEO / freelancermap GmbH
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/ FINANCIALS

Average hourly rate 2021

What is your hourly rate in USD? (VAT not included)

35%
30%
25%
20%

15%

10%
10%
5%
5% 20,
0%
<$25  $25-$49 $50-$74

@free\oncermnp

32%

$75-%99

27%

$100 -
$124

13%

$125-
$149

7%

4%

$150 - >$174
$§174

l Remarkable

$105

is the average hourly rate of
freelancers in 2021.

32% charge between $75 and
$99 per hour.

Freelancer Study 5



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / FINANCIALS

Start capital

Which financial buffer do you recommend before starting freelancing (USD)?

Freeloncermop

$8,232 $17,640

Start capital

Start capital

recommend for freelancers to have

freelancers have on average
before starting freelancing.

available before starting freelancing.

Freelancer Study 6



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / FINANCIALS

LLoss of revenue

How high is your loss of revenue since the outbreak of the pandemic?

45% .
40%

| Remarkable
35%
25% 24% O

have had revenue losses since the
20% 17% beginning of the pandemic.

15%
42% haven't experienced
10% 9%

revenue losses.

5%
5% 3%

0%
0% 1-25% 26 -50 % 51-75% 76 - 99% 100%

@freeloncermnp Freelancer Study 7



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / FINANCIALS

Hourly rates by age

$130

$120

$110

$100

$90

$80
$73

§70

$60
< 30 years

@free\oncermnp

$96

30 -39 years

$107

40 - 49 years

50 - 59 years

$111

60 - 69 years

$104

> 69 years

| Remarkable

Freelancers between 50 and 59 years old
charge the highest hourly rate at

$117

followed by those between 60 and 69
years old who receive $111/hr.

The youngest freelancers (under 30
years old) receive the lowest rates

with $73/hr on average.

Freelancer Study 8



/ FINANCIALS

Hourly rates by role

$120
$117 $115

$110

$100

$90

$80

$70
Consultant  Manager

@free\oncermnp

$115

Project lead

e.g.
Quality
Manager
$104
$90
$86
Others Developer Project
member

$84

Controller

| Remarkable

$117

is the average hourly rate
of consultants.

Managers and project leads
receive $115/hour on average.

Freelancer Study 9



/ FINANCIALS

Hourly rates by education level

$110 $107
$100
$100 598
| Remarkable
$90
$70 is the average hourly rate
of freelancers with a university degree.
$61
$60 $59
$50
University High school / A- Others Self-taught Online training
levels

@free\oncermnp Freelancer Study 10



/ FINANCIALS

Hourly rates by industry

Aerospace

Insurance

Chemistry and pharmaceuticals
Banking / Finance

Industrial

Automotive
Telecommunications

Traffic and logistics

Energy

Public authorities and institutions
Retail

Others

Electronical

Consulting

IT / Software

Tourism

Media

§70

@free\oncermnp

$81

$122

$120

$116
$115
$112
$112
$110
$108
$108
$106
$104
$101
§97
$97
$94
$90

$90 $100 $§110 §120

$130

|  Remarkable

Freelancers working in the aerospace
industry earn an average hourly rate of

$122

The industries Insurance, Chemistry
and Pharma, and Banking/Finance are
among the top 5.

The lowest hourly rates are paid
in the Media industry.

Freelancer Study 11



/ FINANCIALS

Hourly rates by area of expertise

Consulting / Management
SAP

IT infrastructure

Others

Engineering

Development / Tech / Data
Marketing / Communication

Graphics / Content / Media $67

$60 $70

@free\oncermnp

$95

$93

$91

$80 $90 $100

$110

$105

$103

$110

$120

$130

§128

$140

| Remarkable

Freelancers working in the Consulting /
Management field receive on average

$128

The lowest hourly rates are paid in the
Graphics / Content / Media field ($67).

Freelancer Study 12



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / FINANCIALS

Hourly rates by contintent

$66,5

L~
North >
Amerlca P
O
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/ FINANCIALS

Hourly rates D-A-CH region

94€

99€
Q4E N cermany
9 9 -'€ Austria
1 2 7:€ Switzerland
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / FINANCIALS

Hourly rates women vs men

Is there a gender gap in the hourly rates for women and men?

$94 $107

Women

The average hourly rate for female The average hourly rate of male
freelancers is thus $13 lower than the freelancers was $95in 2019. It
hourly rate for male colleagues. increased by about $12.

$4,811 $7,255

net monthly income net monthly income

Freelancer Study 15
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / FINANCIALS

Hourly rate development

2%

will lower the actual
hourly rate.

I 5 1 % Are you going to

change/adjust

will keep their current rate. your hOurly rate in
the next 12

months? I 4‘ 7 %

will increase the actual
hourly rate.

Freelancer Study 16



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / FINANCIALS

Monthly income

On average, what is your monthly net freelance income?

30% 29%
22%
20% 18%
14%
10% 9%
0%
< $2,500 $2,500- 84,999  $5,000-$7,499  $7,500-$9,999 $10,000 - $12,500

@free\oncermnp

8%

>$12,500

| Remarkable

$6,884

is the average net monthly
income of freelancers.

29% have an average monthly net
income between $5,000 and $7,499.

Freelancer Study 17



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / FINANCIALS

Income satisfaction

1 66%

are satisfied with their actual income.

Are you satisfied
with your
income level?

@ freelancermap

34%

are not satisfied with their actual income.

Freelancer Study 18



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / FINANCIALS

Income satisfaction by industry

T infrastrucure
SAP
| Remarkable
Consaulting, Managemen
Development, Tech, Data 6 3 %
Others
is the average income satisfaction.
Engineering
Marketing. C icati Only 44% of freelancers working in the
arketing, Lommunication . Graphics / Content / Media sector are
satisfied with theirincome.
Graphic, Content, Media

m satisfied unsatisfied

@freelqncermnp Freelancer Study 19



/ FINANCIALS

Finances & Income

| Key findings

$8,232 $105 $94/$107 $6,884 63%

Start capital Average hourly rate Average hourly rate w / m Monthly income Income satisfaction

@free\oncermnp Freelancer Study 20



| regularly increase my freelance hourly rate because the
more experience | have, the less time | need for specific

tasks. In order to earn accordingly to my experience, | adjust

my hourly rate. In this way | can guarantee transparency for

my customers.

Laura Grocholl

Video producer
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/ SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Reasons to go freelance

What reasons made you decide to start freelancing?

Independence/ self-employment/ be my own boss _ 79%

Better opportunities for higher income 48%
Flexible working hours 42%
Variety of tasks 41%
Professional challenge 28%
Others 4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

@free\oncermnp

| Remarkable

79%

chose the opportunity to be their own
boss as the reason for making the leap.

Better opportunities for getting a higher
income was voted by 48%.

Freelancer Study 23



/ SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Freelancer facts

Work experience and starting age I 1 1
years

on average have freelancers already
been self-employed.

I 3 6 years old

is the average age of freelancers
when taking the leap.

I 1 2 years

of work experience on average is
gained by freelancers
before going freelance.

@free\oncermnp Freelancer Study 24



/ SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Freelance challenges

What are the major challenges freelancers face?

Project acquisition
Irregular income

Late payments
Unpaid vacation
Accounting

Contract negotiations
Time management

Others

0%

@free\oncermnp

5%

10%

16%

20%

22%

25%

30%

36%

36%

40%

47%

50%

60%

| Remarkable

52%

agreed that finding new projects was the
biggest challenge for freelancers.

Having irregular income was the second
biggest challenge (47%), followed by getting

paid late (36%).

Freelancer Study 25



/ SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Successful freelancer

What is particularly important for freelancers to be successful?

Expertise and know-how |- 87%
| Remarkable

Work experience 82%
. Having expertise and know-how is the most
Having a network 54% . .
important thing to succeed as a freelancer
according to
Project acquisition 52%
References 48% 8 ; %
Further education 34%
Certifications 13% Having relevant work
experience (82%) and a good
network (54%) follow.
Others 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

@free\oncermnp Freelancer Study 26



/ SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Soft skills for freelancers

What are the most relevant soft skills for freelancers?

Communication skills 72%
| Remarkable
Self-motivation 60%
Flexibility 55% 7 2 ()/
Discipline 54% O
Self-confidence 50% consider having great communication
skills as the most relevant soft skill for
freelancers.
Commitment 43%
Creativity 29% Self-motivation, flexibility, discipline
and self-confidence are also seen as
Others 2% important soft skills that a freelancer
should have.
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

@free\oncermnp Freelancer Study 27



/ SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Benetfits of freelancing

What are the main benefits of freelancing?

Independence

Freedom to decide

Time management
Project diversity

Get higher income
Remote work

Freedom to select clients
No income limits 26%

Others 2%

0% 10% 20% 30%

@free\oncermnp

66%

57%

54%

48%

43%

39%

40% 50% 60% 70%

73%

80%

| Remarkable

73%

consider independence the main
benefit of freelancing

Remote work is important

only for 43%.

Freelancer Study 28



/ SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Disadvantages of freelancing

What are the main disadvantages of freelancing?

Project acquisition | —— 52%
| Remarkable

Irregular income 47%
Late payments 36% 5 2 O/
Unpaid vacation 36% O
Accounting 5% reported project acquisition as the main
disadvantage of freelancing.
Contract negotiations 22%
Time management 16% Irregular income is a disadvantage
for 47%.
Others 5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

@free\oncermnp Freelancer Study 29



/ SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Beginner mistakes

Which mistakes did you make more often at the beginning of your freelancer career?

Hourly rate too low 57%
| Remarkable
Time for project acquisition neglected 34%
Enjoyed just a few days off / vacation 28% O
Not enough money put aside 26% .l ; ; /()
Too little time planned for family & friends 24%
of freelancers cited charging way too low
Accounting carried out on my own 21% rates as their main mistake at the beginning
of their career.
Too tolerant with late payments 19%
Accepted too many projects 12% Underestimation of time for project
acquisition is at second place (34%).
Others 5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

@free\oncermnp Freelancer Study 30



/ SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Freelancer facts

Working hours and holidays I 9 projects

are completed by freelancers on
average every year.

I 4‘ 5 hours

are freelancers working for on
average every week.

I 2 5 days

of vacation do freelancers take
on average per year.

@free\oncermnp Freelancer Study 31



FREELANCER STUDY 20271 / SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Self-marketing

How do you market your freelancing services?

Professional networks (e.g. Linkedin)
Freelancing platforms (e.g. freelancermap)
Personal website

Social media

Interviews

Personal blog

Speaker

Guest posts

Others

0%

@free\oncermnp

56%

30%

16%

10%

8%

8%

7%

20% 40% 60%

73%

80%

80%

| Remarkable

80%

of freelancers say they use professional
networks to market their services.

7 out of 10 surveyed freelancers use
platforms such as freelancermap for
their self-marketing.

Freelancer Study 32



FREELANCER STUDY 20271 / SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Accepting a project

What makes a project "the perfect project"?

Project fits perfectly my skills 73%
Desired hourly rate paid 61% I Remarkable
Remote work allowed 54%
New challenges included 48% 7 3 %
Long-term project 41%
Interesting industry to work on 38% of freelancers decide whether or not
to accept a project based on
Guarantee of payment 34% the required skills.
Option for follow-up projects 27%
_ _ Having the desired hourly rate and
Work location close to residence 25% remote work being allowed are also 2
important factors when it comes to
Others 4%

accepting a project.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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FREELANCER STUDY 20271 / SELF-EMPLOYMENT

Team

' 49%

are working with other freelancers.

Are you currently
working with
other freelancers

in a team?

@ freelancermap

51%

are not working with other freelancers.

Freelancer Study 34



FREELANCER STUDY 20271 / SELF-EMPLOYMENT

2%

Company

24%

don’t know it.

' 48%

are not planning to start a company.

Are you planning
to start your own
company with
employees?

| 27%

are planning to start a company.

@freeloncermnp
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FREELANCER STUDY 20271 / SELF-EMPLOYMENT

| Key findings

©

12 years 11 years 4.5 hours

work experience freelancing per week

@free\oncermnp

9 projects

per year

00

25 days

vacation
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / DEMOGRAPHICS

Gender distribution

What is the relationship between female and male freelancers?

15% 85%

Women
Participated in the survey Slightly less than 9
this year. out of 10 freelancers

were men.

A4

freeloncermnp
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / DEMOGRAPHICS

Freelancer location

Where do freelancers live and work?

e
3‘55]%\:3

49

countries

Responses were provided by freelancers spanned
around the world. Among the most participative
countries were: Germany, Switzerland, Austria, India,
Spain, Italy, Portugal and LATAM countries.

Freeloncermop Freelancer Study 39



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / DEMOGRAPHICS

Education

What is your highest educational level?

| Remarkable

High school / A-levels 19%
Others 4%
of freelancers completed a college degree
or attended university of applied sciences.
Post graduate / Doctor 2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

@freeloncermnp Freelancer Study 40



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / DEMOGRAPHICS

Area of expertise

What is your area of expertise?

Development / Tech / Data | — 2%
Consulting / Management |5 ——  a1%

IT infrastructure 10%
SAP 6%
Graphics / Content / Media 6%
Marketing / Communication 6%
Engineering 5%
Others 4%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

@freeloncermnp

| Remarkable

63%

of the surveyed freelancers are working in
the Development / Tech / Data or Consulting
/ Management sector.

Freelancer Study 41



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / DEMOGRAPHICS

Role on projects

What was your position in the last (or current) project?

Developer | — 26%
Consultant | — 25%

Project lead 19%
Manager 10%
Project member 10%
Others 7%
Quality manager 2%

Controller 0%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

@freeloncermnp

30%

| Remarkable

51%

of the interviewed freelancers are
developers or consultants.
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/ DEMOGRAPHICS

Industry

In which field was your last (or current) project?

20% 19%

18%
16% eg
14% Medicine
12%
12% ’
10% 9%
0% 8% )
8% % 7% 7%
6% 5%
4% % 0
4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%
O,
%
2% B AT
0%
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| Remarkable

19%

are working in the IT / Software industry.

Freelancer Study 43



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / DEMOGRAPHICS

| |
Company size
What was the company size on your last (or current) project?

35%
30%
25%

20% 18%

16%
15% 14%
13%

10% 8%
5%

0%
< 10 employees 11-100 101 -500 501 -1,000 1,001 - 5,000
employees employees employees employees

@freeloncermnp

31%

> 5,000
employees

| Remarkable

31%

are working in companies with more
than 5,000 employees.

Freelancer Study 44



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / DEMOGRAPHICS

Retirement

How much money do you put aside each month for your retirement (USD)?

Retirement savings

$1,251

is the average monthly saving of
freelancers for their future retirement.

Freeloncermop

| Remarkable

On average, freelancers will retire
at the age of

64‘ years old
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Demographics

| Key findings

9 @

150/0 / 850/0 46 years old $1,251 750/0 64 years old

Women / Men Age Retirement savings University graduates Retirement age

@free\oncermnp Freelancer Study 46



Freelancers make an indispensable contribution to the
economy and society. Where others see problems, they see
opportunities. They stand for service and diversity in our
communities, educate themselves independently, anticipate
the (knowledge) needs of the future, are innovation drivers

in companies and protect them from operational blindness.

They take responsibility not only at work, but also for the
community. Founders and self-employed therefore deserve
political support, fair framework conditions and legal

security.

Dr. Andreas Lutz
CEO VGSD
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / OUTLOOK

Project market situation

How would you rate the actual project market situation?

40%

35%

35% 33%
30%
25%
20% 18%
15%
12%

10%

5%

0%
Very good Good Neutral Bad

@free\oncermnp

2%

Really bad

| Remarkable

53%

rate the actual project market situation as
(very) good.

14% rate it as (really) bad.
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / OUTLOOK

Project market situation

6%

expect a worse project
market situation.

I 5 3 % Do you think the

project market

expect a better project
market situation.

situation will
change this year?

| 41%

expect the same project
market situation

@free\oncermnp
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / OUTLOOK

Workplace

Where do you normally work?

100%
90% 89%
80% | Remarkable
70%
. 8 9 O/
50% 48% O
40% are working remotely from home.
30%
20% 9
14% Almost half of the freelancers (48%)

10% 8% work also in a company on site.

0%

Home office On site Rented space / office Co-working space

@freeloncermnp Freelancer Study 51



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / OUTLOOK

Freelancing in the future
| 6%

are not sure since the
beginning of the pandemic.

1 89%

want to keep working
on a freelance basis.

Do you want to 29,

continue working
as a freelancer?

would switch to full-time employment if
they received an appropriate salary.

2%

don’t want to continue
working as a freelancer.

@ freelancermap
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / OUTLOOK

Freelancer again?

I O

would start their freelance over, W()uld you

business again.

still choose to be a
freelancer?

@ freelancermap

| 9%

are not sure if they
would start over again.

2%

won't choose to become a
freelancer again.
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/ OUTLOOK

Programming languages

In your opinion, which programming languages will become more important in the future?

45% 43%

40% 38%
35% .
%
30% 26%
° 25% 40
25% 24% 939,
0% 19%
15% 14% 139 13% @
11%
10% 8%
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / OUTLOOK

Relevant industries

In your opinion, which of the following IT industries will see a marked rise in the future?

Blockchain, 31% DevOps, 28% Robotics, 26%

Artificial Intelligence (Al), 67% Big Data, 42%

Cloud Services, 60%

3D printing, 16%

Drones, 12%

Agile project management,
IT Security, 65% Internet of Things (IoT), 44% 40% Others, 3%

Freeloncermop Freelancer Study 55



FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / OUTLOOK

Freelancing vs. employment
| 18%

don't know if they get more or less
than other full-time employees.

' 59%

Do you earn more

than your
say they earn more than their ll 1 2 %
counterparts working full-time. co eagues
working on a
think they are earning less.
permanent full

time job?

11%

consider they are earning
probably the same.

@free\oncermnp
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / COVID-19

L.oss of livelihood

| 23%

don’t know it.

1 69%

don't fear a loss of livelihood.

Do you fear a loss
of livelihood
because of the
pandemic?

8%

fear a loss of livelihood.
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / COVID-19

Impact on projects

What impact has the pandemic had on your projects?

Projects have been cancelled 36%
Projects have been set "on hold" 35%
No impact 21%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

@free\oncermnp

| Remarkable

51%

of the interviewed freelancers continue to
work on their projects remotely.

21% claim the pandemic is not having any
impact on their projects.
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/ COVID-19

Impact on project

What measures have you taken to cope with the effects of the corona crisis?

Remote work 37%
Further education 31% I Remarkable
Nothing (Corona crisis had little / no impact on me) 30%
More client acquisition 27% 3 7 %
Cost reduction 22%
Corona national aid 16% of the freelancers are looking for
remote projects.
Borrow money 5%
Change to permanent position 4%
L Only 16% take state aid.
Part-time job 4%
Others 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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FREELANCER STUDY 2027 / COVID-19

Further education

| 56%
0 Have you invested

more time in

have invested more time in further

education during the pandemic. further education
during the
pandemic?

@freeloncermnp

| 40%

haven't invested time
in further education.

5%

don't know if they
have invested time.
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/ COVID-19

Further education

Which methods do you use for further education?

E-learning courses 63%
Specialist literature 54%
Webinars 47%
Workshops / Seminars 36%
Blogs 23%
Conferences / Fairs 15%

Print magazines 12%

Others 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

@free\oncermnp

| Remarkable

63%

of the freelancers use e-learning courses
for further education.

Only 15% are attending conferences
and visiting fairs.

70%
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Economic situation

How would you assess your economic situation?

45%

41%

40%
35%
30% 27%
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21%
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0%
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8%

Bad

2%

Really bad

| Remarkable

62%

of the interviewed freelancers assess their
economic situation as (very) good.

Only 10% assess it as (really) bad.
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Project acquisition

Which channel is working best for projects acquisition during the pandemic?

Project platforms (e.g. freeelancermap) _ 49%

Personal network 35%
Social media 9%
Own website 3%
Others 2%
Cold calls 2%
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| Remarkable

49%

Are using project platforms in order to
acquire new projects.

Personal network is a promising
channel for 35%.
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Freelancermap

The open marketplace for freelancers, consultants and agencies

For Freelancers &
Consultants

Create your profile. apply for jobs and get connected
ith clients worldwide!

freelancermap launched in Germany in 2005 as an open marketplace for

experienced professionals and experts within the IT field.

i o B = Since 2012 we've been connecting freelancers and companies outside of
at IS freelancermap?

Germany too. We make sure experts and clients find each other without

commission fees.

freelancermap.com

A place for world's best talent
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